# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM759367

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
4234871 CANADA INC.		04/01/2022	Corporation: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMD Medicom Inc.	
Street Address:	2555 chemin de l'Aviation	
City:	Pointe-Claire, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H9P 2Z2	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88206135	SAFEMATRIX

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 914-941-5668

**Email:** trademark@collenip.com

Correspondent Name: Jess M. Collen

Address Line 1: 80 South Highland Avenue

Address Line 2: THE HOLYOKE-MANHATTAN BUILDING

Address Line 4: Ossining, NEW YORK 10562

### **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Name: Jess M. Collen

Address Line 1: 80 South Highland Avenue

Address Line 2: THE HOLYOKE-MANHATTAN BUILDING

Address Line 4: Ossining, NEW YORK 10562

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jess M. Collen
SIGNATURE:	/Jess M. Collen/
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2022

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=X1018\_RU-Assignment - SAFEMATRIX - U.S. -2022-04-01\_220610#page1.tif source=X1018\_RU-Assignment - SAFEMATRIX - U.S. -2022-04-01\_220610#page2.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS 4234871 Canada Inc., whose full post office address is 2555 Chemin de

l'Aviation, pointe-Claire, Quebec, Canada, H9P 2Z2 is the owner of U.S. Application serial

number 88/206,135 for the trademark SAFEMATRIX, together with the good will and

reputation attached thereto and all rights in any mature cause of action relating thereto in

Canada and throughout the world (all of which is hereinafter called the "Assigned

Intellectual Property");and

WHEREAS AMD Medicom Inc. whose full post office address is 2555 Chemin de

l'Aviation, pointe-Claire, Quebec, Canada, H9P 2Z2 is desirous of acquiring the right, title

and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property;

NOW WHEREFORE for good and valid consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged 4234871 Canada Inc. does hereby sell, assign, set-over and transfer to

AMD Medicom Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual

Property, together with the whole of the good will of the business pertaining thereto to be

held and enjoyed by AMD Medicom Inc. for its own use and enjoyment, and to the use

and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, at common law

and/or to the end of the term for which the registration of the assigned mark may be

granted, or renewed, as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by

4234871 Canada Inc. as if this Assignment had not been made; together with all claims

and damages by recent and past infringement of the Assigned Intellectual Property with

the right to suit for and collect the same for its own use and benefit and for the use and

benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

RSS 7823151v1

DATED Montreal, Quebec, this \( \frac{\firec{\frac{\fint{\frac{\firec{\frac{\firec{\frac{\firec{\frac{\fir\firec{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\fir\firce{\fircec{\frac{

4234871 CANADA INC.

Per:

Name: Guillaume Laverdure

Title: Director

DATED Montreal, Quebec, this 1 day of 4000, 2022

AMD MEDIÇOM INC.

per

Name: Guillaume Laverdure

Title: Chief Operating Officer

RSS 7823151v1

**RECORDED: 10/05/2022**